of our consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have
occurred had the transactions taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they
necessarily indicative of future consolidated financial position or results of
operations.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   As of September 30, 2004

   Rayovac &
   United Pro
   Rayovac   United   Pro Forma   Forma
   Corporation   Industries   Adjustments(1)   Combined
   ------------   ----------   ---------------   -----------
   ($ in millions)

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   15.8   $   8.3   $   --   $   24.1
   Accounts receivable, net   289.6   107.5   --   397.1
   Inventories   264.7   160.0   15.0(2)   439.7

   Deferred income taxes   19.2   --   6.7(3)   26.0
   Other current assets   61.1   19.9   --   81.0
   -------------   -----------   ----------------   -----------
   Total current assets   650.5   295.7   21.7   967.9
Property, plant and equipment, net   182.4   99.4   --   281.8
Goodwill   320.6   247.4   458.0(4)   1,026.0
Intangible assets, net   422.1   310.9   --   733.0
Deferred income taxes   --   78.5   --   78.5
Other assets   60.4   22.8   (7.7)(5)   75.5
   -------------   -----------   ----------------   -----------
Total assets   $   1,636.0   $   1,054.7   $   472.0   $   3,162.7
   =============   ===========   ================   ===========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current maturities of long-term debt   $   23.9   $   6.7   $   (0.8)(6)   $   29.8
   Accounts payable   228.0   41.7   --   269.7
   Accrued liabilities   146.7   67.2   (4.7)(6)   209.2
   -------------   -----------   ----------------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   398.7   115.5   (5.5)   508.7
Long term debt, net of current maturity   806.0   865.7   134.6(6)   1,806.2
Deferred income taxes   7.3   --   --   7.3
Other non-current liabilities   106.6   5.3   --   111.9
   -------------   -----------   ----------------   -----------
Total liabilities   $   1,318.5   $   986.5   $   129.1   $   2,434.1
   -------------   -----------   ----------------   -----------

Minority interest in equity of consolidated
   subsidiary   1.4   --   --   1.4

Total shareholders' equity   316.0   68.2   342.9(7)   727.2
   -------------   -----------   ----------------   -----------

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $   1,636.0   $   1,054.7   $   472.0   $   3,162.7
   =============   ===========   ================   ===========

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1)   The total estimated consideration as shown in the table below is allocated to the assets and liabilities of United
   as if the transactions had occurred on September 30, 2004. The allocation set forth below is preliminary. The
   unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information assumes that the historical values of United's
   current assets, current liabilities and property plant and equipment approximate fair value, except as adjusted,

[…]

========

   Note: The stock price of $31.94 used in the calculation of the purchase price is based on a five day closing price
   average beginning December 31, 2004.

   EXHIBIT 99.5

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2004

   Rayovac   Pro Forma   Rayovac   United   United Pet
   Corporation  Microlite(1)Adjustments   Combined   Industries(5)   Group(6)   Nu-Gro(7
   -----------  ----------  -----------   ---------  -----------   ---------  --------
   ($ in millions)

Consolidated Statement of
   Operations
Net sales   $  1,417.2   $   37.6  $   --   $ 1,454.8  $   640.9  $   206.8  $   89.8
Cost of goods sold   811.9   28.3   --   840.2   423.7   136.6   69.8
Restructuring and related charges   (0.8)   --   --   (0.8)   --   --   --
   -----------  ----------  -----------   ---------- -----------  ---------  --------
Gross profit   606.1   9.3   --   615.4   217.2   70.3   20.0
Operating expenses:
   Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   437.7   15.7   3.2(2)   456.6   165.7   55.3   11.8
   Restructuring and related
   charges   12.2   --   --   12.2   --   --   --
   -----------  ----------  -----------   ---------- -----------  ---------  --------
   449.9   15.7   3.2   468.8   165.7   55.3   11.8
Operating income (loss)   156.2   (6.4)   (3.2)   146.6   51.5   15.0   8.2
Interest expense   65.7   4.4   (2.2)(3)   67.8   42.5   7.3   0.6
Other expense (income), net   0.1   (0.1)   --   --   --   --   --
Minority interest   (0.1)   --   --   (0.1)   --   --   --
   -----------  ----------  -----------   ---------- -----------  ---------  --------
Income (loss) from continuing
   operations before income taxes   90.5   (10.7)   (1.0)   78.9   9.0   7.7   7.6
Income tax expense (benefit)   34.4   --   --(4)   34.4   (96.2)   5.9   2.8

Net income from continuing
   operations   $   56.2   $   (10.7) $   (1.0)   $   44.5  $   105.2  $   1.8  $   4.8
   ===========  ==========  ===========   ========== ===========  =========  ========

Basic net income per common share  $   1.68
   ===========
Weighted average shares of
   common stock outstanding   33,433,000
   ===========

Diluted net income per common
   share   $   1.62
   ===========
Weighted average shares of
   common stock outstanding   34,620,000
   ===========